

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

SPURLINO MATERIALS, LLC, SPURLINO MATERIALS
OF INDIANAPOLIS, LLC, or in the alternative,
SPURLINO MATERIALS, LLC, AND
SPURLINO MATERIALS OF INDIANAPOLIS, LLC,
as a single, integrated enterprise

Respondents,

and

Case No. 25-CA-31565

COAL, ICE BUILDING MATERIAL,
SUPPLY DRIVERS, RIGGERS, HEAVY HAULERS,
WAREHOUSEMEN AND HELPERS,
LOCAL UNION NO. 716 a/w INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF CHAUFFEURS, TEAMSTERS,
WAREHOUSEMEN AND HELPERS OF AMERICA,

Charging Party.

EXCEPTIONS BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

James H. Hanson
jhanson@scopelitis.com
A. Jack Finklea
jfinklea@scopelitis.com
SCOPELITIS, GARVIN, LIGHT,
HANSON & FEARY, P.C.
10 West Market Street, Suite 1500
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Phone (317) 637-1777
Fax (317) 687-2414

Date: April 12, 2011

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS [NOT UPDATED]

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Introduction/Operations 3

 B. Contract Negotiations 4

 C. The Strike Vote Meeting 5

 D. The Strike 9

 E. The Distinctiveness of SMI and SM 14

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 16

IV. ARGUMENT..... 16

 A. Refusing Immediate Reinstatement to Strikers was Proper Because the Strikers Engaged in an Illegal Partial Strike 16

 1. Partial Strikes are not Protected Activity Under the Act 17

 2. The Bargaining Unit Drivers Engaged in an Illegal Partial Strike 18

 B. The Strikers Did Not Engage in an Unfair Labor Practice Strike 22

 1. Local 716’s Self-Serving Statements do not Negate the Economic Nature of the Strike 25

 2. The Extreme Time Gap Between Stevenson’s Discharge and the Strike Exposes the Strike’s Economic Nature 32

 C. Local 716 and Its Witnesses Lack Credibility 35

 1. Self-Serving Testimony Provides Little Value 35

 2. Testimony Should be Questioned When it Conflicts with Prior Written Accounts 37

 3. Failure to Call a Key Witness Damages Credibility 38

 D. No Single Employer Relationship Exists in This Case 40

 1. The ALJ Improperly Applied a “Reverse” Single Employer Analysis ... 40

2.	SMI and SM are Distinct Enterprises	42
a.	Interrelation of operations between the entities	45
b.	Common ownership.....	46
c.	Common management	47
d.	Control of labor relations	48
V.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Court Cases

<i>California Acrylic Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 150 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998).....	24, 32
<i>Filler Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 376 F.2d 369 (4th Cir. 1967).....	23-25, 32
<i>Giddings & Lewis, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 675 F.2d 926 (7th Cir. 1982)	24, 35
<i>Hoover Co. v. NLRB</i> , 191 F.2d 380 (6th Cir. 1951).....	18
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 592 F.2d 595 (1st Cir. 1979)	18
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Colonial Haven Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 542 F.2d 691 (7th Cir. 1976).....	24, 32
<i>NLRB v. Deaton Truck Line</i> , 389 F.2d 13 (5 th Cir. 1968)	21
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Telegraph Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 157 F.2d 486 (8th Cir. 1946).....	18, 22
<i>Penntech Papers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 706 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1983)	41
<i>Pirelli Cable Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 141 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 1998).....	23-28, 32
<i>Radio and Television Broadcast Technicians Local Union 1764 v. Broadcast Service of Mobile, Inc.</i> , 380 U.S. 255 (1965)	11
<i>Service Workers' Int'l Union v. NLRB</i> , 544 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Southern California Painters & Allied Trade District Council No. 36 v. Rodin & Co. Inc.</i> , 558 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2009)	42
<i>Vencare Ancillary Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 352 F.3d 318 (6 th Cir. 2003).....	17, 18
<i>Virginia Stage Lines v. NLRB</i> , 441 F.2d 499 (4 th Cir. 1971)	21
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 448 F.2d 8 (4th Cir. 1971)	23-25, 32

Board Cases

<i>Airo Die Casting, Inc.</i> , 354 NLRB No. 8, 2009 WL 1311471 at *36 n.42 (Apr. 29, 2009).....	17
<i>Al & John, Inc., d/b/a Glen Rock Ham and Noel Echavarria Gonzalez</i> , 352 NLRB 516 (2008)	37, 38
<i>Audubon Health Care Ctr.</i> , 268 NLRB 135 (1983).....	17-21

<i>Austal USA, LLC and Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Association Union, Local 441,</i> 356 NLRB No. 65, 2010 WL 5462282 at *57 (Dec. 30, 2010)	35, 39, 40
<i>Burgess Const.</i> , 227 NLRB 765 (1997)	41
<i>Burns Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 276 (1980)	33
<i>Cimato Bros., Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 797 (2008)	46
<i>Contractor Serv., Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 33 (2007)	35
<i>DePalma Printing Co.</i> , 196 NLRB 656 (1972)	39, 40
<i>Dorsey Trailers</i> , 327 NLRB 835 (1999)	29
<i>Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 343 (2000).....	17, 18
<i>Electric Hose & Rubber Co.</i> , 267 NLRB 488 (1983)	36
<i>Exec. Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 33, 2010 WL 1903993 at 13 (2010)	23
<i>Highlands Hosp. Corp., Inc.</i> , 278 NLRB 1097 (1986).....	17-19
<i>In re Roberts</i> , 333 NLRB 987 (2001)	39
<i>Mercy Hospital of Buffalo</i> , 336 NLRB 1282 (2001)	41, 46
<i>Nat’l Steel & Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 324 NLRB 499 (1997).....	18, 22
<i>Paramount Liquor Co.</i> , 307 NLRB 676 (1992).....	24, 32
<i>Post Tension of Nevada, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB No. 87, 2009 WL 241717 (2007).....	24
<i>PPG Aerospace Industries, Inc. and International Union, United Automobile,</i> <i>Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America, AFL-CIO, 353</i> NLRB No. 23, 2008 WL 4492576 (Sept. 30, 2008)	37, 38
<i>Research Foundation of City University of New York</i> , 337 NLRB 965 (2002)	41, 43, 48, 49
<i>R&H Coal Co.</i> , 309 NLRB 28 (1992)	33
<i>Ryan Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 506 (2000)	34
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950)	2
<i>Sunrise Senior Living, Inc. and United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local</i> 880, <i>AFL-CIO and Rosie Howard</i> , 344 NLRB 1246 (2005)	35
<i>Typoservice Corp.</i> , 203 NLRB 1180 (1973)	23, 24
<i>U.S. Servs. Indus., Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 285 (1994).....	24
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., AFL-CIO, Local 1780</i> , 296 NLRB 412 (1989).....	19

<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union Local 5</i> , 294 NLRB 1168 fn. 14 (1989)	17
<i>Western Union Corp.</i> , 224 NLRB 274 (1976)	46-48
<i>Yale University</i> , 330 NLRB 246 (1999)	17, 19
